OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF - JO DAVIESS COUNTY

Kevin W. Turner, Sheriff

Media Release



Date Issued: March 22, 2024 Time Issued:

Type of Incident: Search Warrant	Date: 03-22-24	Time:		
Location: 10A18 Hawk Court, Apple River, IL 61001				

Persons Involved

Name	Address	Age
		_

Arrests

Name	Address	Age	Charges
Murray D. Henricks	Clinton, Iowa	26	Outstanding Warrants (Numerous)
Tonay M. Hofman	Clinton, Iowa	27	Outstanding Warrant.
Scott A. Gregory	Clinton, Iowa	56	Outstanding Warrant.

Narrative

Prior to March 21, 2024 the Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office received an anonymous Crime Stoppers Tip reporting that two subjects, Murray D. Henricks, 26, and Tonay M. Hofman, 27, both of Clinton, Iowa, were renting out a residence at 10A18 Hawk Court and that Henricks had warrants for his arrest.

After a short investigation, the Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office confirmed the occupants of the residence, and learned that both subjects had outstanding warrants for their arrest.

On March 21, 2024 the Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office served a search warrant at a residence in Apple Canyon Lake, Apple River, Illinois, taking three subjects into custody on outstanding warrants for their arrest. Henricks attempted to flee by going through a second floor window out the back of the residence, but was apprehended as soon as he got out of the residence by Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office Canine Unit.

After serving the search warrant a third subject was located inside the residence as well. That subject Scott A. Gregory, 53, from Clinton Iowa also had an outstanding warrant for his arrest. Both Gregory and Hofman cooperated during the course of their arrest.

All outstanding warrants were not Jo Daviess County warrants. All subjects were transported to the Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office awaiting extradition. At this time there are no local charges, but this investigation remains ongoing and charges may be forthcoming.

This incident remains under investigation, and the Sheriff would like to remind the public that all subjects are innocent until proven guilty in a court of law.

Investigating Agency			
Agency: Jo Daviess County Sheriff's Office	Officer:		

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF – JO DAVIESS COUNTY

Kevin W. Turner, Sheriff

	6					
Apple Canyon Lake Security	Stockton Police Department		AND LESS CO AND			
Approved By						
Sheriff		Command				